










Table 1: UK ground energy performance1

                                                                    

                                                                 
                                                           
                                                           
                                                           
                                                           
                                                          
                                                           
                                                          

Base Year: 
2008-09

2009–10 2010–11 2011–12 First target  
period results
(to reduce ground 
energy use by 10% 
between 2008–09 
and 2011–12)

2012–13 % change from 
base year
(2010–11 for CRC2)

Electricity and gas,  
The Office, kWh -10.62% -15.21%

Electricity and gas,  
The Base, kWh

-19.32% -22.88%

Electricity and gas,  
all sites3, kWh

-10.85% -7.26%

Electricity and gas,  
all sites3, tonnes CO2

5 -13.30% -14.29%

CRC sites4, kWh -4.58%

CRC sites4, tonnes CO2
5 -8.50%

Notes
1 Data is provided by our energy provider based on meter readings.
2   To be in line with our CRC Energy Efficiency Scheme obligations we report on our data April-March. The scheme started in 2010-11.
3  Our building portfolio has changed over the years. In 2012-13, ‘all sites’ includes 18 Virgin Atlantic-managed sites, including  

The Office, The Base, our hangars at Heathrow and Gatwick, contact centre and Virgin Holidays properties.
4  ‘CRC sites’ in 2012-13 includes 16 Virgin Atlantic-managed sites for electricity and 10 sites for gas. For the 2010-11 and 2011-12 reporting years,  

the CRC methodology was different and we were only required to report on 12 ‘core’ sites.
5  CO2 for ‘all sites’ was calculated using the UK Government’s latest greenhouse gas conversion factors (for consumed electricity at grid rolling 

average and natural gas on a net calorific value basis). The CO2 for the CRC was calculated using the CRC methodology

11,811,952
11,240,545

12,150,689
10,557,968.34

10,015,112.50

8,783,074

7,779,371

7,983,373

7,086,261.50
6,773,858.90

36,755,785.73
34,215,629.67

36,500,565
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Table 2: UK water use1

Table 3: UK office waste1

Base Year: 
2008

2009 2010 2011 2012 2012 % change  
from base year
(2010 for 
composting  
and incineration)

tonnes % of total

Total recycled, 
tonnes 70% 48%

Total composted, 
tonnes 2% 259%

Total incinerated 
(energy from waste), 
tonnes

5% 214%

Total sent to landfill, 
tonnes 24% -66%

Grand total waste, 
tonnes 100% -14%

Notes
1  Data is provided by our waste contractor based on a mixture of actual weighed bins and industry averages. Since changing contractor  

in November 2012 our actual weighed bins has increased. We have also started checking the weight of different waste stream bins on  
our sites twice a year to compare and adjust industry standard guidelines. 

 Data includes 13 Virgin Atlantic-managed sites, including The Office, The Base, our two hangars, contact centre and Virgin Holidays properties.
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402
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2012 water consumption (m3) Consumption per  
employee per year (m3)3

The Office             19,090.50           12.8

The Base      7,313.50           6.6

All sites2 77,952.42           ––4

Notes
1 Data is provided by our water supplier based on meter readings.
2   ‘All sites’ includes 24 Virgin Atlantic managed sites, including The Office, The Base, our two hangars, contact centre,  

London Gatwick Clubhouse and Virgin Holidays properties.
3  Consumption per employee calculated using latest staff numbers and estimated visitor numbers.
4  A ‘consumption per employee’ figure is not given for ‘all sites’ as combining and compare different types of properties and uses  

(e.g. offices, hangars, Clubhouses etc.) would not be statistically meaningful.
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Base Year: 
2008

2009 2010 2011 2012 % change  
from base year

Headsets and amenity 
kits recycled, tonnes - 29%

Other items recycled 
(e.g. plastics, 
cardboard, paper, 
fabrics and textiles 
including pillows and 
cases etc.), tonnes

52%

Residual waste sent  
to landfill, tonnes

all diverted 
from landfill

Residual waste 
incinerated (waste  
to energy), tonnes

no full year 
to compare

Total MNH cabin waste 
diverted from landfill, 
tonnes

-15% 

Notes
1  MNH provide this data.

Table 4: London Gatwick and Heathrow Clubhouse waste1

2009 2010 2011 2012 2012 % change since 
earliest year with 
data for the waste 
stream (shown in 
brackets)

tonnes or 
kilograms 
(see row)

% of total

Total recycled,  
tonnes 45% - 25% 

(2010)

Total composted or 
incinerated (energy 
from waste), tonnes

40% 143% 
(2011)

Total sent to landfill, 
tonnes 15% - 91% 

(2009)

Grand total waste, 
tonnes 100% -43% 

(2009)

Waste per passenger, 
kg

- 17% 
(2010)

Notes
1  Each year, our London Clubhouses do a waste audit over 2 days (it’s a messy job!). This data is then extrapolated to get annual figures for each 

Clubhouse and then combined to get a combined total for both Clubhouses.
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n/a 0.53
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233.9
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42.7 20.2
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Table 5: London Gatwick, London Heathrow 
and Manchester aircraft catering waste1

Base year: 
2009

2010 2011 2012 2012 % change  
from base year  
(2010 for  
incineration)

tonnes % of total

Total reused/recycled, 
tonnes 8% -39%

Total incinerated 
(waste to energy), 
tonnes

37% -28%

Total sent to landfill, 
tonnes 56% -43%

Grand total waste, 
tonnes 100% -10%

Notes
1  Our caterers provide this data. At sites where they service multiple airlines, they estimate our waste based on the proportion of meals provided. 

This means that although the data gives us a good idea, it’s an estimate and also depends on what the other airlines are doing too. It also means we 
could get some questionable data, such as that asterisked* in the table.

343
386 372

0

1,352

2,658

2,936

2,950 3,214

208

979

2,593

1,212 184*

1,489

2,677

Table 6: Aircraft cabin waste (by MNH Sustainable Cabin Services)1
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Please note that the above line charts are a visual representation 
and have not been plotted to exact points. 
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70 girls

24
5

24
5

23
5

0

7
Target 
already 
achieved

Target 
already 
achieved9

6 male6 male6 male

3 female 3 female 3 female

6 male

Target 
already 
achieved

Target 
already 
achieved50

100 
books

1 
library

0 
books

0 
library

Target 
already 
achieved

Target 
already 
achieved

7 0 

1171 
girls

128 
boys

117 
girls

128 
boys

109 
girls

126 
boys

95 
boys

Year 1: March 2010 – July 2011

Year 2: Sept 2011 – July 2012

Year 3: Sept 2012 – July 2013

36 (51%) of schools reporting forming YIAG

41 (52%) of schools reporting forming YIAG

116 schools (77.9%) reporting forming YIAG6

Year 1: March 2010 – July 2011

Year 2: Sept 2011 – July 2012

Year 3: Sept 2012 – July 2013

12,879 students received speech

21,7503 students received speech

18,0004 students received speech

Table 7: UK schools’ programme

Year 1: March 2010 – July 2011

Year 2: Sept 2011 – July 2012

Year 3: Sept 2012 – July 2013

71 schools visited

87 schools visited1

76 schools have been visited to date2

Year 1: March 2010 – July 2011

Year 2: Sept 2011 – July 2012

Year 3: Sept 2012 – July 2013

1,200+ participated  
in leader workshops

2,520 students participated  
in leader workshops

2,1605 students participated  
in leader workshops

Year 1: March 2010 – July 2011

Year 2: Sept 2011 – July 2012

Year 3: Sept 2012 – July 2013

28 allocated international scholarships 
from 110 applications

30 allocated from 190 applications.  
2 withdrew due to personal circumstances.

30 allocated international scholarships  
from 242 applications

Year 1: March 2010 – July 2011

Year 2: Sept 2011 – July 2012

Year 3: Sept 2012 – July 2013

Data to be reported next time

£6,5587

£2,710.938

65 schools to sign up for  
Be The Change school programme

16,000 students to receive  
whole school motivational speech

1,200 students to participate  
in student leader workshops

50% of students to form  
Youth In Action Group (YIAG)  
in support of awareness raising  
or fundraising for FTC

30 international scholarships 
allocated per year

£50,000 matching funding 
available for schools to apply  
for per year

Notes
1  At the time of the last report, 94 schools had expressed interest in receiving a visit from FTC, but later changed the nature  

of the visit
2   76 full Be The Change visits have taken place this year, some of them in the same school as the previous year, but for different students.
3  In the 2011/2012 academic year, the number of students who receive the motivational speech was calculated based on an assumed assembly 

size of 250 students and the number of schools visited throughout the year.
4  In the 2012/2013 academic year, the number of students who receive the motivational speech was calculated based on an assumed assembly 

size of 250 students and the number of schools visited throughout the year.
5  In the 2012/2013 academic year, the number of students who participated in student leadership workshops was calculate based on an  

average number of 30 students participating per school visited.
6  In the 2012/2013 academic year, a total of 211 active groups were formed.
7  Although well below original targets, FTC is seeing young people taking meaningful action. Schools applying for funding have doubled in  

the last year and nearly all schools have exceeded their fundraising goals. The UK operations team continue to encourage participation in  
the matching funds as one way to encourage action.

8  This number represents the applications received so far for Virgin Atlantic matching funds. At the time of this report, FTC is  
in the process of collecting applications and is expecting to receive more throughout summer 2013.

Target by  
end of 2013

Year 1: 
2010

Year 2: 
2011

Year 3: 
2012

Spring 2013

Education

Students regularly  
attending school (from  
a baseline of 165 in 2010)

Classrooms built/outfitted  
with equipment and  
textbooks etc.

Library and books provided

Teacher accommodation

Teachers

Salaries paid for  
by government

Uniforms provided

Notes
1  Since 2010, Aluo school has seen a 25% increase in the number of students regularly attending school.
2  While FTC always strives for equal gender representation among teachers, the highest priority is to ensure that the government provides qualified 

educators in all FTC schools. Where teacher salaries are paid for by the government, FTC cannot select which teachers are assigned to the schools, 
and so cannot set a gender target for teachers.In the 2011/2012 academic year, the number of students who receive the motivational speech was 
calculated based on an assumed assembly size of 250 students and the number of schools visited throughout the year.

3  In addition to school uniforms, FTC distributed 80 blankets to the dorm this past winter for extra warmth during the cold season. In the 2012/2013 
academic year, the number of students who participated in student leadership workshops was calculate based on an average number of 30 students 
participating per school visited.

matches no. of  
students attending3

1 library 

100 books

1 female7

245245235165252
50% boys 
50% girls

Table 8: Aluo, China performance results

Target already 
achieved

Target already 
achieved

matches no. of 
students attending

matches no. of 
students attending

7

5

9

252

2

112 113Change is in the Air

A
p

p
en

d
ix

A
p

p
en

d
ix



                                                                    

                                                                 
                                                           
                                                           
                                                           
                                                           
                                                          
                                                           
                                                          

500 Target 
already 
achieved

Target 
already 
achieved

243 245 245

8

Target already 
achieved

Target already 
achieved

Target already 
achieved3

25
2

Target 
already 
achieved

2

9

02

3

Hand washing  
stations built

Latrine blocks built

Improved water systems

Healthcare

Health, water and sanitation 
workshops provided

Community health  
workers trained

Students attending  
workshops4

Total number of people  
trained in community5

Notes
4  FTC health workshops provide general information on hygiene, clean water practices, disease prevention and general first aid.
5  FTC provides age appropriate health training for different groups within the community. Students typically receive health training at school and 

adults (usually mostly women) receive training sessions on healthy habits, nutrition, and diets.

0 3

0 3

2

3
3
1 for staff 
1 for girls 
1 for boys

3

2

2 10
All students  
attending 
school 0

500
0

Target already 
achieved

Target already 
achieved

Target already 
achieved

Target already 
achieved

Target by  
end of 2013

Year 1: 
2010

Year 2: 
2011

Year 3: 
2012

Spring 2013

1817

Table 8: Aluo, China performance results (continued)

3

Table 8: Aluo, China performance results (continued)

Target by  
end of 2013

Year 1: 
2010

Year 2: 
2011

Year 3: 
2012

Spring 2013

Alternative Income (AI)

Women’s groups

Women participating  
in AI programme

Annual yearly income (baseline 
of less than  £233.60 in 2010)

Notes
6  In Aluo, FTC’s work on alternative income and specifically through animal husbandry does not follow the structure of women’s group formation 

such as in Kenya and India. In China, they work with the family unit for animal husbandry programmes. The special artisans project is however a 
pilot to determine if the success elsewhere of this model will translate well in this context. Thus there is no expected number of women’s groups, 
rather an expected number of households benefitting.

7 Same as above.
8 Same as above.
9  The goat breeding programme is school-based rather than household-based. A goat herd is nominated to take care of the goats and the 

money generated is spent on the school to fund items such as uniforms, teachers’ salaries and nutrition programmes. The income for families is 
therefore currently lower than the target. It is intended that annual yearly income will be boosted by the artisans’ project.

10 Same as above.
11 Same as above.

1
6

Goat breeding 
programme  
to commence 
in 2012

£300

0 0

20 
producing local 
handicrafts to sell  
in local markets 230 0

Less than 

£233.609
Less than 

£233.6010
Less than 

£233.6011
Less than 

£233.60

Target  
exceeded

Target 
already 
exceeded

Water
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3

0 653

4 
female

9 
male

Target exceeded

5 
female

5 
male

10

1
5 
male

6

2
4 
male

6

Target 
already 
achieved

Target 
already 
achieved30

5
4th 
under 
construction3

163 
girls

176 
boys

162 
girls

173 
boys

133 
girls

141 
boys

115 
girls

141 
boys

Target by  
end of 2013

Year 1: 
2010

Year 2: 
2011

Year 3: 
2012

Spring 2013

Education

Students regularly  
attending school (from  
a baseline of 194 in 2009)

Classrooms built/outfitted  
with equipment and  
textbooks etc.

Classrooms renovated with 
equipment and textbooks etc.

Football pitch set up

Teacher accommodation, 
construction and outfitting  
for 2 staff (double unit)

Number of  
teachers employed2

Salaries paid for  
by government3

Notes
1  Roofing needs to be completed.
2  Target teacher to student ratio is 1:40. However, typical student to teacher ratio is heavily informed by number of completed structures in 

community. At minimum, each school should be staffed by 1 teacher for nursery level, 1 teacher each for Years 1 to 8 (total 9 teachers), plus 
administrator/Head Teacher. Target achieved for Sikirar.

3  Government will agree to provide 1 teacher for each free-standing classroom structure FTC builds in the community: 5 for new construction;  
1 for pre existing, 3 classroom block. Additional teachers’ salaries are paid for by community/FTC.

10

339335274256300
50% boys 
50% girls

Table 9: Sikirar, Kenya Performance Results

0
5

6

3

1 10

1 0 0 Under 
construction

Under 
construction1

40

22
5

46453

1 1
Target already 
achieved

990 990 9909

2417 3398

20

25
2

7

9

2

3

Table 9: Sikirar, Kenya Performance Results (continued)

Target by  
end of 2013

Year 1: 
2010

Year 2: 
2011

Year 3: 
2012

Spring 2013

Water

Hand washing stations  
built for 300 students

Latrine blocks built  
for 300 students

Improved water system  
for 250 families

Healthcare

Health, water and sanitation 
workshops provided

Deworming session for  
all students

Students attending 
workshops

Total number of people receiving  
health care, Sikirar provides ambulatory 
support to Baraka medical clinic

Notes
4  Three additional latrines are now under construction.
5  250 households established clothes lines, dish racks, rubbish pits, hand-washing stations and boiling water skills (‘7 healthy habits’).
6  366 households established clothes lines, dish racks, rubbish pits, hand-washing stations and boiling water skills (‘8 healthy habits’).
7  113 girls and 128 boys participated in water, sanitation and hygiene (WASH) workshops. 40 children specifically form a school-based  

health club and serve as peer health teachers.
8  163 girls and 176 boys most recently reported to have participated in water, sanitation and hygiene (WASH) workshops.
9  The total population of Sikirar has access to and can receive health care services. The population of Sikarar is smaller than calculated  

at the beginning of the programme.

Target already 
achieved

Target already 
achieved

0 4 62

2

6

1

3
every 6 
months

0

2
per year

300 40

1,250
people (250 
households)

Target 
already 
achieved

Target 
already 
achieved

Target already 
achieved4
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159 
Target 
exceeded

138

3

Target 
already 
achieved

Target 
already 
achieved

1

3 3

1 female51 male

2

1 female1 male

2

2  2   2

30 boys 20 girls

in spring450 

40 boys 25 girls25 girls40 boys

( 50 in spring, 
31 boys, 19 girls)3

57657614784740

4 4

+350

total: 1,300

+100

total: 100

+850

total: 950

345345 339

413412

Table 9: Sikirar, Kenya Performance Results (continued)

Target by  
end of 2013

Year 1: 
2010

Year 2: 
2011

Year 3: 
2012

Spring 2013

Healthcare

Infants and students benefiting 
from feeding programme

Household gardens planted  
with vegetables

Trees planted

Alternative Income (AI)

Women’s groups

Women participating  
in AI programme

Annual yearly income  
by Dec 2013  
(baseline of £115 in 2010)

Notes
10  448 people are benefitting from household gardens. The community has also established a demonstration garden that benefits 345 community 

members, reducing the need for each individual household to establish its own garden. Between the community demonstration garden and the 
household gardens, 80% of Sikirar’s population has access to and is benefitting from a garden. 

11  The newly formed ILanyuak men’s group plans to start a tree seedling projects that will produce hundreds of additional trees in the community. 
Target expected to be reached by end of 2013.

12  Two youth groups also formed.
13  A men’s group was also recently formed in the community to establish alternative income sources. The group currently owns 10 goats and has 

been meeting to discuss a sheep rearing project. The group recently visited Baraka Farm to learn about farming as an additional alternative 
income activity for the group. 

14  Beneficiaries decreased because some women weren’t able to commit the time needed.

4

N/A
£172.50 £172.50 £438.86 £438.86

All 
students/ 
infants 0

105
85% of 
all households

56 households 
now have gardens 
and a community 
demonstration garden  
is used by 345 
community members10

1,800
total: 1,30011

500

1 female1 male

2

Target by  
end of 2014

Year 1: 
2011

Year 2: 
2012

Spring 2013

Education

Students regularly attending school  
(from a baseline of between 40 and  
50 in Spring 2010)

Classrooms built/outfitted with  
equipment and textbooks etc.  
(2 blocks consisting of 2 classrooms  
= 4 classrooms in total)

Teachers 
(salaries paid by government)

Water

Hand washing stations, latrines 
built, hand pump water system, 
clean water storage tanks

Healthcare

Health centre constructed

Staff employed by government

Beneficiaries

Notes
1  Fewer students attend school in the Spring term than in the Winter, owing to seasonal migration. The issue is being addressed and when the 

community can earn an income from farming all year round this will help ease the seasonal migration.
2  Same as above.
3  Same as above.
4  FTC is engaging in new activities to attract additional school-aged children to attend school. Information meetings, school visits and household 

teacher visits are currently being implemented to bring interest to hamlets that traditionally neglect to send children to school on a regular basis.
5  The school management committee is working towards recruiting another teacher for the community. Once construction of the remaining 2 

classrooms is complete, the government will supply educators to teach in them.

4

851

Table 10: Udawad, India Performance Results

4

65 (50 in spring2)65 

Classrooms built/outfitted with equipment and textbooks etc. (2 blocks consisting of 2 
classrooms = 4 classrooms in total)

46

N/A
-  Latrines planned to be 

completed by end of 2013
- 2 hand pumps installed
-  Storage tanks planned 

to be completed by end 
of 2013

Planned for winter 2012N/A

1

N/A

138
households

0

0 0
56
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Target by  
end of 2014

Year 1: 
2011

Year 2: 
2012

Spring 2013

Healthcare

Children in day care

Females receiving  
antenatal care

Females receiving  
postnatal care

Deworming session held

Mobile health camps

Alternative Income

Community/kitchen gardens

People maintaining gardens

People benefitting  
from gardens

Notes
6  23 pre-school children are currently attending daycare in Udawad.
7  In addition to mobile health camps, a community-wide health fair was conducted.
8  Approximately, 69% of the population benefits from the community garden, either from the produce, the training provided or both.
 

22

135

104103

105 households881 households

5–10

20 households

5–105–10

111

2

4

6

4

6

4

14 1410

8

23 236

Table 10: Udawad, India Performance Results (continued)

138
households 24

138
households

138
households

12 11

10
Target already achieved

2
a year

1
Target already achieved Target already achieved

10–15

138
households

30

249 
boys 143 girls

266 
boys 151 girls165 girls

243 
boys

Target by  
end of 2014

Year 1 start: 
Autumn 2011

Year 2: 
2012

Spring 2013

Education

Students regularly  
attending school (from  
a baseline of 408 in 2009)

Classrooms built/outfitted with  
equipment and textbooks etc.

Teachers 
(salaries paid by government)

Water

Hand washing stations built 

Latrine blocks built (1 block 
consisting of 2 latrines)

Clean water system

Notes
1  The number of students attending class regularly decreased slightly owing to a large number of Year 8 students graduating and fewer preschool 

students enrolling in this school year. This decrease is not owing to drop outs or the inability to access education.  
2  School attendance and teacher levels are currently good.
3  Of the 14 teachers in Ngosuani (9 male and 5 female), 10 receive their salaries from the government. The remaining teachers’ salaries are paid for by 

the community and FTC.
4  Of the 13 teachers in Ngosuani (8 male and 5 female), 10 receive their salaries from the government. The remaining teachers’ salaries are paid for by 

the community and FTC.
5  Of the 16 teachers (8 male and 8 female) at Ngosuani Primary School, 13 receive their salaries from the government. The remaining teachers’ salaries 

are paid for by the community and FTC.
6  In addition to this, 10 households in the community have built their own hand washing stations.
7  Currently, the planning stages are underway for the construction of a water system. Construction is scheduled to begin late 2013.

N/A2

N/A

Table 11: Ngosuani, Kenya performance results

5

4

1

408 417 3921

1

0 0 16

6
0 0 2

0 0

Currently 
undergoing 
planning7
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1

10
20

2861

Target 
exceeded

Target 
already 
achieved

3

Target 
already 
achieved

1

2 2

54

1510

3833

888

12 12 

Target by  
end of 2014

Year 1 start: 
Autumn 2011

Year 2: 
2012

Spring 2013

Healthcare

Monthly mobile healthcare clinics and 
workshops. 250 households establishing 
clothes lines, dish racks, rubbish pits, hand 
washing stations and boiling water skills  
(‘7 healthy habits’)

De worming sessions  
for all students

Alternative Income

Women’s groups started

Women regularly  
attending each session

Average yearly income

Notes
8 The community also has a very active and successful youth group.

Table 11: Ngosuani, Kenya performance results

12
visits per  
year over

3 
years 0

8
twice a year

5
10–15 15

N/A
£47 £70 £185

1

Target by  
end of 2015

Year 1: 
2012

Spring 2013

Education

Students regularly  
attending school (from  
a baseline of 40 in 2011)

Classrooms built, furnished  
and outfitted, 2 blocks  
(with 2 classrooms)

Teachers, salaries paid  
for by government

Healthcare

Health centre constructed

Staff employed  
by government

Beneficiaries

Children in daycare  
in the anganwadi

Notes
1  This is the number of direct beneficiaries, or those who attended the health fair. Indirect beneficiaries include all residents of Kamoda,  

as the anganwadi is accessible to all community members. 
2  No target as attendance will fluctuate based on the number of mothers receiving maternal health care services at the clinic and whether  

they already have young children who require this service.

4

153

Table 12: Kamoda, India performance results
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40 54

3

20 girls20 boys

130
households

108

N/A2
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227

75

23

36
26

26

Target by  
end of 2015

Year 1: 
2012

Spring 2013

Healthcare

Females receiving  
pre/postnatal care

Children receiving  
vaccinations/deworming

Women receiving  
healthcare workshop

Alternative Income

Women’s groups started

Woman attending  
each session

Notes
3  An anwangadi is a health resource centre and daycare for children up to the age of six. Traditionally, the Indian anwangadi is a gathering place and 

resource hub for health-related issues.
4  The number of children receiving vaccinations and deworming is significantly higher than the target due to the success of this year’s health fair, 

which brought many community members together.
5  At the time of project design, the anganwadi had yet to be renovated and outfitted, which FTC later accomplished. The number of women receiving 

healthcare workshops was impossible to determinet at that time, as it was dependent on the number of women who would be able to benefit from 
the anwangadi, when completed. At present, there are approximately 151 female adults living in the community, 75 of whom are benefitting from the 
anganwadi.

6  Although the precise number of women’s groups to be formed cannot at this time be determined, FTC expects that 10-20 households will 
participate in the formation of these groups. Because of the nature of women’s alternative income groups, the benefits will not remain with these 
households alone but will also extend to other families and community members.  FTC anticipates that 130 people will indirectly benefit from the 
alternative income activities within Kamoda.

7   Women’s groups in Kamoda have an average number of 14 women per group.

Table 12: Kamoda, India performance results (continued)

No 
target  
set
School  
populations 
plus children  
at the 
anganwadi3 1824

N/A5

10-20 households 
will directly  
participate in 
the formation of 
women’s groups6

10–15
36  

attending  
the 2 groups

22  
attending  
the 2 groups

Rounding up
We hope you’ve enjoyed this year’s CIITA 
Sustainability Report. We’re keen to hear 
what you think, so if you have any feedback 
or suggestions then please do contact us at 
environment@fly.virgin.com or  
community.investment@fly.virgin.com
To find out more about our Change is in the Air sustainability 
programme, to download our summary and full sustainability 
reports (past and present), or see our latest news,  
visit virginatlantic.com/changeisintheair
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